

(decsheetarea.dot)

Decisions of the Keighley Area Committee held on Wednesday 22 April 2015

Published in accordance with Paragraph 8.1 of Part 3E of the Constitution

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS WEDNESDAY 29 APRIL 2015 AT 1700

Notes:

- (a) Decisions may be called in by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, or by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee when requested to do so by one member of the Committee or a member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing, give the reason for the request and be signed by the Member and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call-in cannot be acted upon until the call-in period expires.

| (d) | Decisions marked ** may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. |
|-----|--|
| | |



TO:



DECISIONS:

1. KEIGHLEY TOWNSCAPE HERITAGE INITIATIVE (THI) Keighley Central

Previous reference: Minute 50

Resolved -

That the report be welcomed.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Regeneration and Economy ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration and Culture

2. YOUTH SERVICE - KEIGHLEY AREA

Previous reference: Minutes 11 and 22

Resolved -

- (1) That the appreciation of the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Keighley Area as detailed in Document "AX" be noted.
- (2) That the Interim Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services, be requested to provide reports on the work of the Youth Service on a six monthly basis.
- (3) That the Interim Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services, be requested to provide a further report in October 2015 on the progress of the transition of Youth Service buildings following the Youth Service Buildings Review.
- (4) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to provide a further report on the findings of the Youth Service Buildings Review.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate

ACTION: Interim Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services / Keighley Area Co-ordinator

3. NEW DEAL PROGRAMME AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ACTIVITIES

Resolved -

- (1) That the report be welcomed.
- (2) That, as set out in option 9.3 of Document "AW", commitment to promoting the New Deal Programme to stakeholders and their constituents be agreed.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate

ACTION: Assistant Director, Policy, Programmes and Change.

4. COUNCIL WARDENS

Previous reference: Minute 12

Resolved -

That the information contained in Document "AY", which is intended to inform decisions on the devolved service of the Council Wardens in the Keighley Area, be welcomed.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate ACTION: Strategic Director, Environment and Sport

5. **COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REVIEW**

Resolved -

- (1) That option 2, as set out in paragraph 9.2 of Document "AZ", be approved as a way of developing community engagement across the Keighley area.
- (2) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator be requested to provide a report in six months time which details the action taken by the Area Co-ordinator's office to develop community engagement in accordance with Option 2, as set out in Paragraph 9.2 of Document AZ.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate ACTION: Keighley Area Co-ordinator

6. **CRAVEN WARD PLAN 2015-16**

Craven

Previous reference: Minute 74

Resolved -

That the Craven Ward Plan 2015/16, contained at Appendix A to Document "BA" be approved and adopted.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate

ACTION: Keighley Area Co-ordinator

7. **COMMUNITY CHEST ALLOCATIONS 2014-2015**

Resolved -

- (1) That the strength of demand for assistance and diverse range of proposals from groups and organisations within the Keighley area be noted.
- (2) That the Keighley Area Co-ordinator's Office continues to ensure the effective allocation of community chest funding by providing appropriate support and advice to applicants.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Corporate ACTION: Keighley Area Co-ordinator

FROM: D Pearson

Assistant City Solicitor

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Jane Lythgow – 01274 432270 decsheets 2014/15\ KAC22April